The Group’s market risk (the risk of loss to future earnings, to fair values or to future cash flows that may result from
changes in the price of a financial instrument) originates from its holdings of debt securities.  The value of a financial
instrument may change as a result of changes in interest rates, foreign currency exchanges rates and other market
changes.

Fair Value Interest Rate Risk
The Group follows a prudent policy on managing its assets and liabilities so as to ensure that exposure to fluctuations in
interest rates are kept within acceptable limits.  There are no floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities.  Term
deposits with banks and debt securities carry fixed rates throughout the period of deposit or placement.

 The table below sets forth the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates with all other variables held

constant, of the Group’s and the Parent Company’s equity (through the impact on unrealized gain/loss on AFS fixed rate
debt securities).  The impact on the Group’s and the Parent Company’s equity already excludes the impact on
transactions affecting the statement of income.

 Consolidated Parent Company
Changes in interest rates  Effect on equity
 2008 2007 2008 2007
+70 basis points  (P=12,293,796) (P=13,564,737) (P=11,954,139) (P=12,881,290)
-70 basis points 12,293,796 13,564,737 P=11,954,139 12,881,290

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign currency exchange rates.  The Exchange’s exposure to foreign currency risks arise primarily from US
dollar transactions, mostly from cash and cash equivalents and investments in debt securities.

The Group’s policy is to maintain foreign currency exposure within acceptable limits.  The Group believes that its profile of
foreign currency exposure on its assets and liabilities is within conservative limits.

The following table summarizes the Group and Parent Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk as of